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Dear Mr. McOmber: 
 
 On behalf of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, the Energy and Environment Cabinet’s  
Division for Air Quality (Division) respectfully submits the following documentation to comply 
with the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Data Requirements Rule (DRR)  
ongoing reporting requirement for the 2010 1-hour Sulfur Dioxide (SO2) Primary National  
Ambient Air Quality Standard (NAAQS). 
 

As required by 40 CFR 51.1205(b), each state must submit an annual report to the EPA  
Regional Administrator that documents the annual SO2 emissions of each source designated as  
unclassifiable/attainment, which utilized modeling as the basis for designation. The report must 
include a recommendation by the state regarding the need for additional modeling to assure 
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Publication Information: 

This document is available on the Division for Air Quality’s website at: 

Air Quality Public Notices - Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet1 

 

 

Contact Information: 

Kentucky Division for Air Quality 

300 Sower Blvd., 2nd Floor 

Frankfort, KY 40601 

Phone: 502-564-3999 

 

 

ADA Accessibility: 

The Division for Air Quality is committed to providing people with disabilities access to 

information and services by meeting or exceeding the requirements of the Americans with 

Disabilities Act (ADA), Section 504 and 508 of the Rehabilitation Act. 

 

To request an ADA accommodation, contact Katie Conner, Assistant Director for the Division of Human 

Resource Management, by phone at 502-782-6397 or email at katie.conner@ky.gov.  

 

 

 
 

 

 
1 https://eec.ky.gov/Environmental-Protection/Air/Pages/Public-Notices.aspx. 

https://eec.ky.gov/Environmental-Protection/Air/Pages/Public-Notices.aspx
https://eec.ky.gov/Environmental-Protection/Air/Pages/Public-Notices.aspx
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I. Introduction 

 

The Kentucky Division for Air Quality (Division) submits this report to the U.S. 

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for the Annual Ongoing Data Requirement Rule (DRR) 

for the 2010 1-hour Sulfur Dioxide (SO2) Primary National Ambient Air Quality Standard 

(NAAQS). This report is intended to fulfill the annual reporting requirements of 40 CFR Part 51 

Subpart BB. 

   

On August 21, 2015, the EPA promulgated the DRR for the 2010 1-hour SO2 Primary 

NAAQS of 75 parts per billion (ppb).2 The DRR requires areas that are in attainment to 

characterize ambient air quality for facilities that emit more than 2,000 tons per year (tpy) of 

SO2. Characterization of air quality can occur by choosing one of three methods: (1) ambient air 

monitoring; (2) air dispersion modeling of either actual or allowable emissions; or (3) 

demonstration of enforceable emissions limitations that are below the 2,000 tpy threshold.  

 

On January 6, 2017, the Division submitted a letter and air dispersion modeling analyses 

to EPA characterizing nine sources subject to the DRR. The letter also detailed Kentucky sources 

that chose the monitoring or federally enforceable limitation options, as well as sources that 

were permanently shut down. Two of the nine sources are not included in this report: Big Rivers 

Electric Corporation (BREC)–D. B. Wilson and Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA)–Paradise.  

 

EPA’s DRR states that ongoing data requirements apply to sources that performed 

modeling based on actual emissions and where the area has not subsequently received a 

nonattainment designation. BREC–D. B. Wilson was designated unclassifiable during the second 

round of designations for the 2010 SO2 NAAQS. Wilson took a SO2 emissions limit, which was 

incorporated into its amended Title V permit on June 20, 2016. The modeling and analysis 

demonstration showed that, under the new federally enforceable limit, the facility modeled 

attainment. The model to characterize air quality around the TVA–Paradise facility used 

Potential to Emit (PTE) instead of actual emissions. The PTE accounted for the Mercury and Air 

Toxics Standards (MATS) limit for Unit 3 and the shutdown of Units 1 and 2 after April 15, 2017. 

All three Units have since shut down and were replaced with Units using natural gas. Due to 

these factors, these two facilities are not subject to the ongoing verification requirements. 

 

In accordance with 40 CFR 51.1205(b), areas designated as attainment/unclassifiable 

and characterized using air dispersion modeling of actual SO2 emissions are subject to ongoing 

data requirements. This report was developed to fulfill the annual emissions data review 

requirements.   

 
2 80 FR 51052. 
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II. Emissions Data Summary  
 

 On January 9, 2018, EPA designated seven Kentucky counties, containing the sources 

characterized by modeled actual emissions, as attainment/unclassifiable.3 Table 1 identifies the 

seven Kentucky counties and their respective DRR sources that are subject to ongoing 

emissions data verification.  

Table 1: Sources Subject to DRR 

Source County 

Duke Energy–East Bend Boone 

East Kentucky Power Cooperative (EKPC)–Hugh L. Spurlock Mason 

Kentucky Utilities (KU)–Ghent Carroll 

Louisville Gas and Electric (LG&E)–Trimble County Trimble 

TVA–Shawnee McCracken 

Century Aluminum–Hawesville Hancock 

Owensboro Municipal Utilities (OMU)–Elmer Smith Daviess 

The Division requested OMU–Elmer Smith be removed from future reporting 

requirements in the 2023 Annual DRR SO2 Report submitted to EPA on December 15, 2023. The 

facility has permanently shut down and a demonstration was provided showing the drastic 

decrease in SO2 emissions within the area. The EPA approved Kentucky’s request on November 

18, 2024. The approval letter is provided in Appendix A.    

The EPA recommended using a minimum of the most recent three years of actual 

emissions data and concurrent meteorological data when modeling to characterize the air 

quality around the facilities. These three years would allow the modeling to simulate what a 

monitor would observe and serve as a baseline for future analysis. The five electric generating 

units (EGUs) that chose to model actual SO2 emissions for the model years 2012-2014 are 

displayed in Table 2. The 2012-2014 SO2 emissions used for modeling are compared to the 

2022-2024 actual SO2 emissions. The 2012-2014 emissions data for all sources in this report are 

summarized in EPA’s 2010 SO2 Round 3 Area Designations Technical Support Document.4 The 

2022-2024 emissions data for Kentucky facilities was obtained from the Division’s Emissions 

Inventory System (KY EIS) and are included in Appendix B. At Duke Energy–East Bend, LG&E–

Trimble County, and TVA–Shawnee, SO2 emissions increased between 2023 and 2024. Section 

 
3 83 FR 1098. 
4 TSD: Proposed Round 3 Area Designations for the 2010 1-Hour SO2 Primary National Ambient Air Quality 
Standard for Kentucky. https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2017-08/documents/19_ky_so2_rd3-final.pdf.  

https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2017-08/documents/19_ky_so2_rd3-final.pdf
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III looks at these facilities and the surrounding facilities in the modeled area to determine 

whether additional modeling is required.    

Previous versions of the DRR report used the Clean Air Markets Program Data (CAMPD) 

for current yearly emissions totals for Kentucky EGUs. While compiling the 2025 DRR report, a 

discrepancy was discovered for KU–Ghent’s 2023 SO2 emissions totals between CAMPD and KY 

EIS. Through data verification, the Division certified that the KY EIS emissions total was 

accurate. For consistency reasons, all emissions totals for Kentucky facilities for 2022-2024 for 

this report come from KY EIS.  

Table 2: Annual SO2 Emissions for Sources Using Model Years 2012-2014 (tpy) 

Source 
Modeled 
Emissions 

2012 

Modeled 
Emissions 

2013 

Modeled 
Emissions 

2014 

 Actual 
Emissions 

2022 

Actual 
Emissions 

2023 

Actual 
Emissions 

2024 

Duke 
Energy–
East Bend 

1,495 2,196 2,100 1,823 1,562 1,814 

EKPC–H. L. 
Spurlock 

5,131 4,469 4,689 3,856 4,084 3,903 

KU–Ghent 10,772 13,422 14,851 10,675 9,361 9,157 

LG&E–
Trimble 
County 

2,896 3,521 3,056 3,458 2,804 3,491 

TVA–
Shawnee 

27,115 27,211 29,835 14,324 11,660 12,551 

Table 3 provides SO2 emissions data for Century Aluminum–Hawesville, which chose to 
model actual SO2 emissions for the model years 2014-2016. Century Aluminum–Hawesville has 
been idled since 2023. 

Table 3: Annual SO2 Emissions for Sources Using Model Years 2014-2016 (tpy) 

 Source 
Modeled 
Emissions 

2014 

Modeled 
Emissions 

2015 

Modeled 
Emissions 

2016 

Actual 
Emissions 

2022 

Actual 
Emissions 

2023 

Actual 
Emissions 

2024 

Century 
Aluminum–
Hawesville 

2,227 1,618 507 820 0 0 
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For the remaining six facilities, Table 4 compares the averaged actual emissions from 

the most recent three years of data, the averaged emissions of the modeled years, and the 

percent change between the two. Only LG&E–Trimble County shows an increase in actual 

emissions compared to the modeled year’s emissions.  

 

Table 4: SO2 Emissions Comparisons (tpy) 

Source 
Modeled Emissions 

Average  
Actual Emissions 

Average 2022-2024 
Percent Change 

Duke Energy–East 
Bend 

1,930 1733 -10% 

EKPC–H. L. Spurlock 4,763 3,948 -17% 

KU–Ghent 13,015 9,731 -25% 

LG&E–Trimble 
County 

3,158 3,251 3% 

TVA–Shawnee 28,054 12,845 -54% 

Century Aluminum–
Hawesville 

1,451 273 -81% 

 

III.  Facility Analysis to Determine Updated Modeling Recommendation  

 

As part of the ongoing reporting, Kentucky must perform an annual review of SO2 

emissions for facilities and, if necessary, provide a recommendation for updated modeling due 

to increases in SO2 emissions. From 2023 to 2024, emissions increased at Duke Energy–East 

Bend, LG&E–Trimble County, and TVA–Shawnee by 252 tpy, 687 tpy, and 891 tpy, respectively. 

However, emissions reductions occurred for these facilities and other sources in the area when 

compared to 2012–2014 levels. Updated modeling is not needed for this report. The overall 

emissions reductions for each facility’s modeled area are detailed below.  
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Duke Energy–East Bend 

 

The initial modeling characterization for Duke Energy–East Bend includes KU–Ghent and 

Dynegy–Miami Fort. The resulting modeled emissions and actual emissions of SO2 for the three 

facilities are shown in Table 5 and Figure 1. As seen in Table 5, SO2 emissions at the Duke 

Energy–East Bend facility increased between 2023 and 2024. The Division requested that Duke 

Energy identify the reason for the increase. Duke Energy explained the increase, “is consistent 

with a 6% increase in the coal sulfur content, 3% increase in load, and the natural variability of 

unit operation from year to year.” Appendix C contains Duke Energy’s response, which was 

submitted to the Division for review.   

 

Table 5: Duke Energy–East Bend, KU–Ghent, Dynegy–Miami Fort Annual SO2 Emissions (tpy) 

Facility 
Modeled 
Emissions 

2012 

Modeled 
Emissions 

2013 

Modeled 
Emissions 

2014 

Actual 
Emissions 

2022 

Actual 
Emissions 

2023 

Actual 
Emissions 

2024 

Duke 
Energy–
East Bend 

1,495 2,196 2,100 1,823 1,562 1,814 

KU–
Ghent 

10,772 12,863 15,409 10,675 9,361 9,157 

Dynegy–
Miami 
Fort* 

10,616 11,886 9,613 16,959 5,275 8,380 

Area 
Total  

22,883 26,945 27,122 29,457 16,198 19,351 

*2022-2024 emissions data: Clean Air Markets Program Data (https://campd.epa.gov/) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://campd.epa.gov/
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Figure 1: Duke Energy–East Bend, KU–Ghent, Dynegy–Miami Fort Annual SO2 Emissions (tpy) 

 

 

Despite the annual increase of SO2 emissions at the Duke Energy–East Bend facility 

between 2023 and 2024, the average current emissions are lower than the average modeled 

emissions, as seen in Table 6. Table 6 lists each facility in the modeled area and the percent 

change between the current emissions and the emissions used during the initial model. The 

emissions of Dynegy–Miami Fort’s Unit 6 were not included in the 2012-2014 modeling analysis 

as Unit 6 was permanently shut down on June 1, 2015.5 Overall, SO2 emissions in the area have 

decreased by 16%.  

 

 

 

 

 

 
5 Supra Note 4.  
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Table 6: Duke Energy–East Bend’s Modeled Area Percent Change in SO2 Emissions (tpy) 

Facility 
Modeled Emissions 

2012-2014 
Actual Emissions 

2022-2024 
Percent Change 

Duke Energy–East 
Bend 

1,930 1,733 -10% 

KU–Ghent 13,015 9,731 -25% 

Dynegy–Miami Fort* 10,705 10,205 -5% 

Area Total  25,650 21,669 -16% 

*2022-2024 emissions data: Clean Air Markets Program Data (https://campd.epa.gov/) 

 
The initial modeled inputs generated by the Division indicated that the highest 

predicted 99th percentile daily maximum 1-hour concentration within the chosen modeling 
domain was 170 μg/m3, equivalent to 65 ppb. The modeled concentrations include the actual 
emissions from the facilities and the background concentrations of SO2. The model shows that 
the highest concentrations occurred near the KU–Ghent facility. The concentrations modeled 
near Duke Energy–East Bend were below the 1-hour SO2 NAAQS.6 Table 7 highlights the 
improvement in air quality due to lower emissions in the modeled area. Data from the NKU 
monitor (site ID 21-037-3002) was used to calculate background concentrations for East Bend. 
Current ambient air data from the NKU monitor indicates a 2022-2024 design value of 7 ppb, 
well below 75 ppb. The latest complete three-year design value (2022-2024) shows a 90% 
decrease from the 2012-2014 design value. Therefore, the overall decrease in SO2 emissions in 
the modeled area has improved air quality.  

 

Table 7: NKU SO2 Monitor 99th Percentile (ppb) 

2012 2013 2014 
2012-2014 

Design 
Value 

2022 2023 2024 
2022-2024 

Design 
Value 

Percent 
Change 

85 71 61 72 10 5 8 7 -90% 

Monitor and design values are provided in Appendix D 

 

Duke Energy–East Bend SO2 emissions increased between 2023 and 2024. However, 

emissions at all three facilities in the modeled area (Duke Energy–East Bend, KU–Ghent, and 

Dynegy–Miami Fort) have decreased by 16%. Considering current emissions are below the 

modeled emissions and the area continues to maintain the 1-hour SO2 NAAQS with a design 

 
6 Supra Note 4.  

https://campd.epa.gov/
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value that is well below the 75 ppb 1-hour SO2 NAAQS, the Division has determined that 

updated modeling is not needed at this time.     

 

Louisville Gas & Electric–Trimble County 

 

The initial modeling characterization for LG&E–Trimble County includes KU–Ghent and 

IKEC–Clifty Creek. The resulting modeled emissions and actual emissions of SO2 for the three 

facilities are shown in Table 8 and Figure 2. As seen in Table 8, SO2 emissions at LG&E–Trimble 

County increased between 2023 and 2024. The Division requested that LG&E identify the 

reason for the increase. LG&E explained the increase “can be attributed to an increase in 

utilization. Individual unit utilization varies annually based on electricity usage rates, fuel costs, 

planned outages, etc.” Appendix E contains LG&E’s response, which was submitted to the 

Division for review.  

 

Table 8: LG&E–Trimble County, KU–Ghent, IKEC–Clifty Creek Annual SO2 Emissions (tpy) 

Facility 
Modeled 
Emissions 

2012 

Modeled 
Emissions 

2013 

Modeled 
Emissions 

2014 

Actual 
Emissions 

2022 

Actual 
Emissions 

2023 

Actual 
Emissions 

2024 

LG&E–
Trimble 
County 

2,896 3,521 3,056 3,458 2,804 3,491 

KU–
Ghent 

10,772 13,422 14,852 10,675 9,361 9,157 

IKEC–
Clifty 
Creek* 

11,495 11,495 11,495 3,507 2,693 2,400 

Area 
Total  

25,163 28,438 29,403 17,640 14,858 15,048 

*2022-2024 emissions data: Clean Air Markets Program Data (https://campd.epa.gov/) 

 

 

 

 

https://campd.epa.gov/
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Figure 2: LG&E–Trimble County, KU–Ghent, IKEC–Clifty Creek Annual SO2 Emissions (tpy) 

 

Despite the increase in SO2 emissions at LG&E–Trimble County between 2023 and 2024 

and the 3% increase from the average modeled emissions to the average current emissions, the 

emissions for the overall area have significantly decreased. Table 8 lists each facility in the 

modeled area and the percent change between the current emissions and the emissions used 

during the initial model. The emissions for the total area have decreased by 43%. The 2012-

2014 initial modeling for IKEC–Clifty Creek was based on the facility’s Potential to Emit (PTE) of 

11,495 tpy instead of actual emissions. On February 1, 2016, Indiana issued Commissioner’s 

Order 2016-02 to establish a combined emission limit for the six coal-fired boilers at Clifty 

Creek, which has resulted in the reduction of SO2 concentrations in the area. The boilers were 

limited to a total of “2,624.5 lbs. of SO2 per hour as a 720 operating hour rolling average when 

any of Units No.1 through No. 6, or any combination thereof, is operating.”7 As Table 8 shows, 

the most recent actual emissions at Clifty Creek are significantly lower than the modeled PTE 

emissions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
7 81 FR 27331 
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Table 9: LG&E–Trimble County’s Modeled Area Percent Change in SO2 Emissions 

Facility 
Modeled Emissions 

2012-2014 
Actual Emissions 2022-

2024 
Percent Change 

LG&E–Trimble County 3,158 3,251 3% 

KU–Ghent 13,015 9,731 -25% 

IKEC–Clifty Creek* 11,495 2,867 -75% 

Area Total  27,668 15,849 -43% 

*2022-2024 emissions data: Clean Air Markets Program Data (https://campd.epa.gov/) 

 

The initial modeled inputs generated by the Division indicated that the highest 

predicted 99th percentile daily maximum 1-hour concentration within the chosen modeling 

domain was 188 μg/m3, equivalent to 72 ppb. The modeled concentrations include the actual 

emissions from the facilities and the background concentration of SO2. The model shows that 

the highest concentrations occurred near the IKEC–Clifty Creek facility. The concentrations 

modeled near LG&E Trimble County were below the 1-hour SO2 NAAQS.8 Data from Indiana’s 

Green Valley Rd/Green Valley Elementary School monitor (site ID 18-043-1004) was used to 

calculate background concentrations for Trimble County. The Green Valley Elementary School 

monitor was retired in 2023, and a nearby monitor at the New Albany 4H Rd (site ID 18-043-

0008) became operational in 2023.9 The monitors are not linked and cannot be used to 

calculate design values, but the New Albany 4H monitor still demonstrates that SO2 values in 

the area remain well below the 75 ppb SO2 NAAQS.  
 

Table 10: Green Valley Elementary SO2 Monitor 99th Percentile (ppb) 

2012 2013 2014 
2012-2014 

Design 
Value 

2022 2023 2024 
2022-2024 

Design 
Value 

Percent 
Change 

32 21 44 32 7 - - - - 

Monitor and design values are provided in Appendix D 

 

 

 
8 Supra Note 4.  
9 Indiana 2023 Ambient Air Monitoring Network Plan. 2023 Annual Network Plan FINAL.pdf. 

https://campd.epa.gov/
file:///C:/Users/emma.moreo/AppData/Local/Temp/fa880e29-6ec6-4286-a60c-302f5b215ff3_monitoring_network_review_2023%20(1).zip.ff3/2023%20Annual%20Network%20Plan%20FINAL.pdf
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Table 11: New Albany 4H SO2 Monitor 99th Percentile (ppb) 

2012 2013 2014 
2012-2014 

Design 
Value 

2022 2023 2024 
2022-2024 

Design 
Value 

Percent 
Change 

- - - - - 5 5 - - 

Monitor and design values are provided in Appendix D 

 

KU–Ghent SO2 emissions increased between 2023 and 2024. However, emissions in the 

modeled area have decreased by 43%. Considering current emissions are below the modeled 

emissions, and the nearby monitor levels remain well below 75 ppb, the Division has 

determined that updated modeling is not needed at this time.     

 

Tennessee Valley Authority–Shawnee 

 

The initial modeling characterization for TVA–Shawnee included Electric Energy Inc–

Joppa Steam, Honeywell International Inc, and Holcim US (formerly Lafarge Midwest Inc–

Portland). The Honeywell and Holcim facilities are not on the SO2 DRR Source list but were 

included in the modeling analysis to best predict total modeled SO2 concentrations in the 

McCracken County area. The resulting modeled emissions and actual emissions of SO2 for the 

four facilities are shown in Table 12 and Figure 3. As seen in Table 12, SO2 emissions at TVA–

Shawnee increased between 2023 and 2024. The Division requested that TVA identify the 

reason for the increase. TVA explained the “increase in SO2 from 2023 to 2024 can be 

attributed to an increase in fuel usage (heat input) and resulted in an increase in power 

generation.” Appendix F contains TVA’s response, which was submitted to the Division for 

review.  
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Table 12: TVA–Shawnee, Electric Energy–Joppa, Honeywell International, Holcim US Annual 
SO2 Emissions (tpy) 

Facility 
Modeled 
Emissions 

2012 

Modeled 
Emissions 

2013 

Modeled 
Emissions 

2014 

Actual 
Emissions 

2022 

Actual 
Emissions 

2023 

Actual 
Emissions 

2024 

TVA–Shawnee 27,115 27,211 29,835 14,324 11,660 12,551 

Electric Energy 
Inc–Joppa* 

16,991 16,543 18,281 10,982 0 0 

Honeywell 
International** 

163 59 144 0 143 80 

Holcim US 
(formerly 
Lafarge 
Midwest)** 

494 551 490 283 257 160 

Area Total  44,763 44,364 48,750 25,589 12,061 12,791 

*2022-2024 emissions data: Clean Air Markets Program Data (https://campd.epa.gov/) 

**2022-2024 emissions data: Illinois’ Emissions Inventory database, please note that at the time of the report, 2024 data had 

been reviewed but was not certified    

 

https://campd.epa.gov/
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Figure 3: TVA–Shawnee, Electric Energy–Joppa, Honeywell International, Holcim US Annual 
SO2 Emissions (tpy) 

 

 

Despite the increase in SO2 emissions at TVA–Shawnee between 2023 and 2024, the 

average current emissions are lower than the average modeled emissions, as seen in Table 13. 

Table 13 lists each facility in the modeled area and the percent change between the current 

emissions and the emissions used during the initial model. SO2 emissions in the area have 

decreased by 63%. Significant reductions have occurred at TVA–Shawnee when compared to 

2012 to 2014 modeled emissions. Further emissions controls are expected for TVA–Shawnee to 

meet its updated permit limit of 8,208 tpy by January 1, 2028. Additionally, the Electric Energy–

Joppa plant was permanently shut down in 2024. Proof of the shutdown is provided in 

Appendix G. 
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Table 13: TVA–Shawnee’s Modeled Area Percent Change in SO2 Emissions 

Facility 
Modeled Emissions 

2012-2014 
Actual Emissions 

2022-2024 
Percent Change 

TVA–Shawnee 28,054 12,845 -54% 

Electric Energy Inc–
Joppa* 

17,272 3,661 -79% 

Honeywell 
International** 

122 74 -39% 

Holcim US (formerly 
Lafarge Midwest)** 

512 234 -54% 

Area Total  45,959 16,814 -63% 

*2022-2024 emissions data: Clean Air Markets Program Data (https://campd.epa.gov/) 

**2022-2024 emissions data: Illinois’ Emissions Inventory database, please note that at the time of the report, data was not 

certified   

 

The initial modeled inputs generated by the Division indicated that the highest predicted 99th 
percentile daily maximum 1-hour concentration within the chosen modeling domain was 180.5 
μg/m3, equivalent to 68.9 ppb. The modeled concentrations include the actual emissions from 
the facilities and the background concentration of SO2. The model shows that the highest 
predicted concentration occurred 12.66 km from the Shawnee Plant. The concentration 
modeled near TVA–Shawnee was below the 1-hour SO2 NAAQS.10  The original modeling 
characterization used the Jackson Purchase monitor (21-145-1024) located in McCracken 
County, Kentucky. The Jackson Purchase monitor was retired in 2023, and a nearby monitor at 
the Paducah Transit site (site ID 21-145-1027) became operational in 2023.11 The monitors are 

 
10 Supra Note 4.  
11 Kentucky Annual Ambient Air Monitoring Network Plan 2023. https://eec.ky.gov/Environmental-
Protection/Air/Division%20Reports/2023%20Kentucky%20Annual%20Ambient%20Air%20Monitoring%20Network
%20Plan.pdf. 
 
 

https://campd.epa.gov/
https://eec.ky.gov/Environmental-Protection/Air/Division%20Reports/2023%20Kentucky%20Annual%20Ambient%20Air%20Monitoring%20Network%20Plan.pdf
https://eec.ky.gov/Environmental-Protection/Air/Division%20Reports/2023%20Kentucky%20Annual%20Ambient%20Air%20Monitoring%20Network%20Plan.pdf
https://eec.ky.gov/Environmental-Protection/Air/Division%20Reports/2023%20Kentucky%20Annual%20Ambient%20Air%20Monitoring%20Network%20Plan.pdf
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not linked and cannot be used to calculate design values, but the Paducah Transit monitor still 
demonstrates that SO2 values in the area remain well below the 75 ppb SO2 NAAQS.  

 

Table 14: Jackson Purchase SO2 Monitor 99th Percentile (ppb) 

2012 2013 2014 
2012-2014 

Design 
Value 

2022 2023 2024 
2022-2024 

Design 
Value 

Percent 
Change 

24 18 20 21 11 - - - - 

Monitor and design values are provided in Appendix D 

 

Table 15:  Paducah Transit SO2 Monitor 99th Percentile (ppb) 

2012 2013 2014 
2012-2014 

Design 
Value 

2022 2023 2024 
2022-2024 

Design 
Value 

Percent 
Change 

- - - - - 10 10 - - 

Monitor and design values are provided in Appendix D 

 

Although SO2 emissions at TVA–Shawnee increased between 2023 and 2024 due to an 

increase in energy output, SO2 emissions from 2022-2024 are 63% less for the modeled area 

than the 2012-2014 modeled emissions. Considering current emissions are below the modeled 

emissions, the Division has determined that updated modeling is not needed at this time.  

 

IV. Conclusion 

 

The Division has thoroughly reviewed SO2 emissions trends and air monitoring data for 

the DRR sources that chose modeling to characterize ambient air quality. Although SO2 

emissions at Duke Energy–East Bend, LG&E–Trimble County, and TVA–Shawnee increased 

between 2023 and 2024, those increases are offset by the significant SO2 emissions reductions 

in the area compared to the original modeled years. Therefore, the Division has determined 

that updated modeling is not necessary at this time for any of Kentucky’s sources subject to the 

DRR.     
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V. Public Notice 

 

In accordance with 40 CFR 51.102, the report was made available for public inspection 

and comment from October 28, 2025, through December 4, 2025. A copy of the public notice is 

available in Appendix H. No comments were received.  





November 18, 2024 

Rebecca Goodman 
Secretary    
Energy and Environment Cabinet 
300 Sower Boulevard 
Frankfort, Kentucky  40601 

Dear Secretary Goodman: 

This letter approves the Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet's request to terminate 
requirements under the Data Requirements Rule (DRR)1 for the 2010 1-hour sulfur dioxide (SO2) 
primary national ambient air quality standards (NAAQS) for ongoing verification that applies to the 
Owensboro Municipal Utilities – Elmer Smith Power Plant (Elmer Smith Plant) in Daviess County, 
Kentucky. The request to terminate was transmitted to the Environmental Protection Agency by the 
Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet, Division for Air Quality (DAQ), on December 15, 2023. The 
reason for approval is set forth below.

On December 21, 2017, effective, April 9, 2018, the EPA designated the entire Daviess County 
attainment/unclassifiable.2 The DRR provides that “[f]or any area where modeling of actual SO2 
emissions serve[s] as the basis for designating such area as attainment for the 2010 SO2 NAAQS, the air 
agency shall submit an annual report to the EPA Regional Administrator” providing specified types of 
information, including a recommendation as to the need for further modeling to assess whether the 
area is continuing to attain the NAAQS. See 40 CFR 51.1205(b). However, “[a]n air agency will no 
longer be subject to [these requirements] if it provides air quality modeling demonstrating that air 
quality values at all receptors in the analysis are no greater than 50 percent of the 1-hour SO2 NAAQS, 
and such demonstration is approved by the EPA Regional Administrator.” See 40 CFR 51.1205(b)(2). 

Kentucky’s December 15, 2023, termination request for Elmer Smith is based on a qualitative 
characterization of air quality in the vicinity of the source due to the permanent retirement of the 
two-remaining coal-fired units and the shutdown of the facility that have significantly reduced SO2 
emissions in the area.  

1 40 CFR part 51, subpart BB. 
2 See 83 FR 1098. 



The EPA’s consideration of Kentucky’s termination request for the Elmer Smith facility is based upon 
the Agency’s qualitative assessment of available SO2 emissions data, including information provided by 
DAQ summarized in the enclosed technical support document. The EPA believes that the initial DRR 
modeled characterization in 2017 is still representative of air quality in the area and, in fact, air quality 
has improved with the operational changes at the Elmer Smith facility. Therefore, the EPA has 
determined DAQ’s request supports the termination of the annual SO2 emission reporting 
requirements pursuant to 40 CFR 51.1205 for the Elmer Smith Power Plant in Daviess County. 
Consequently, the Commonwealth is no longer required to submit annual emission reports for the 
Elmer Smith facility Plant pursuant to 40 CFR 51.1205(b) and (c).  

Thank you all for the work your agency does to support improved air quality. If you have any questions, 
please contact Denisse Diaz, Director of the Air and Radiation Division, at diaz.denisse@epa.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Jeaneanne M. Gettle  
Acting Regional Administrator 

JEANEANNE 
GETTLE

Digitally signed by 
JEANEANNE GETTLE 
Date: 2024.11.19 
08:59:28 -05'00'
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most recent certification letter received from the state.

The certifying agency has submitted the certification letter and required


summary reports, but the certifying agency and/or EPA has determined


that issues regarding the quality of the ambient concentration data cannot


be resolved due to data completeness, the lack of performed quality


assurance checks or the results of uncertainty statistics shown in the


AMP255 report or the certification and quality assurance report.

The certifying agency has submitted the certification letter and required


summary reports. A value of "S" conveys no Regional assessment regarding


data quality per se. This flag will remain until the Region provides an "N" or


"Y" concurrence flag.

Uncertified. The certifying agency did not submit a required certification


letter and summary reports for this monitor even though the due date has


passed, or the state's certification letter specifically did not apply the


certification to this monitor.

Certification is not required by 40 CFR 58.15 and no conditions apply to be


the basis for assigning another flag value

The certifying agency has submitted a certification letter, and EPA has no


unresolved reservations about data quality (after reviewing the letter, the


attached summary reports, the amount of quality assurance data


submitted to AQS, the quality statistics, and the highest reported


concentrations).

MEANINGFLAG

CERTIFICATION EVALUATION AND CONCURRENCE FLAG MEANINGS
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that issues regarding the quality of the ambient concentration data cannot


be resolved due to data completeness, the lack of performed quality


assurance checks or the results of uncertainty statistics shown in the


AMP255 report or the certification and quality assurance report.

The certifying agency has submitted the certification letter and required


summary reports. A value of "S" conveys no Regional assessment regarding


data quality per se. This flag will remain until the Region provides an "N" or


"Y" concurrence flag.

Uncertified. The certifying agency did not submit a required certification


letter and summary reports for this monitor even though the due date has


passed, or the state's certification letter specifically did not apply the


certification to this monitor.

Certification is not required by 40 CFR 58.15 and no conditions apply to be


the basis for assigning another flag value

The certifying agency has submitted a certification letter, and EPA has no


unresolved reservations about data quality (after reviewing the letter, the


attached summary reports, the amount of quality assurance data


submitted to AQS, the quality statistics, and the highest reported


concentrations).

MEANINGFLAG

CERTIFICATION EVALUATION AND CONCURRENCE FLAG MEANINGS
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2014 2014
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Standard Description

SO2 1-hour 2010
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Report Date: Sep. 5, 2025

Notes: 1. Computed design values are a snapshot of the data at the time the report was run (may not be all data for year).  

       2. Some PM2.5 24-hour DVs for incomplete data that are marked invalid here may be marked valid in the Official report due to additional analysis.

       3. Annual Values not meeting completeness criteria are marked with an asterisk ('*').

Page 6 of 6

M

N

S

U

X

Y

The monitoring organization has revised data from this monitor since the


most recent certification letter received from the state.

The certifying agency has submitted the certification letter and required


summary reports, but the certifying agency and/or EPA has determined


that issues regarding the quality of the ambient concentration data cannot


be resolved due to data completeness, the lack of performed quality


assurance checks or the results of uncertainty statistics shown in the


AMP255 report or the certification and quality assurance report.

The certifying agency has submitted the certification letter and required


summary reports. A value of "S" conveys no Regional assessment regarding


data quality per se. This flag will remain until the Region provides an "N" or


"Y" concurrence flag.

Uncertified. The certifying agency did not submit a required certification


letter and summary reports for this monitor even though the due date has


passed, or the state's certification letter specifically did not apply the


certification to this monitor.

Certification is not required by 40 CFR 58.15 and no conditions apply to be


the basis for assigning another flag value

The certifying agency has submitted a certification letter, and EPA has no


unresolved reservations about data quality (after reviewing the letter, the


attached summary reports, the amount of quality assurance data


submitted to AQS, the quality statistics, and the highest reported


concentrations).

MEANINGFLAG

CERTIFICATION EVALUATION AND CONCURRENCE FLAG MEANINGS
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AIR QUALITY SYSTEM

PRELIMINARY DESIGN VALUE REPORT

Report Date: Sep. 5, 2025

Notes: 1. Computed design values are a snapshot of the data at the time the report was run (may not be all data for year).  

       2. Some PM2.5 24-hour DVs for incomplete data that are marked invalid here may be marked valid in the Official report due to additional analysis.

       3. Annual Values not meeting completeness criteria are marked with an asterisk ('*').
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

AIR QUALITY SYSTEM

PRELIMINARY DESIGN VALUE REPORT

Report Date: Sep. 5, 2025

Notes: 1. Computed design values are a snapshot of the data at the time the report was run (may not be all data for year).  

       2. Some PM2.5 24-hour DVs for incomplete data that are marked invalid here may be marked valid in the Official report due to additional analysis.
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The monitoring organization has revised data from this monitor since the


most recent certification letter received from the state.

The certifying agency has submitted the certification letter and required


summary reports, but the certifying agency and/or EPA has determined


that issues regarding the quality of the ambient concentration data cannot


be resolved due to data completeness, the lack of performed quality


assurance checks or the results of uncertainty statistics shown in the


AMP255 report or the certification and quality assurance report.

The certifying agency has submitted the certification letter and required


summary reports. A value of "S" conveys no Regional assessment regarding


data quality per se. This flag will remain until the Region provides an "N" or


"Y" concurrence flag.

Uncertified. The certifying agency did not submit a required certification


letter and summary reports for this monitor even though the due date has


passed, or the state's certification letter specifically did not apply the


certification to this monitor.

Certification is not required by 40 CFR 58.15 and no conditions apply to be


the basis for assigning another flag value

The certifying agency has submitted a certification letter, and EPA has no


unresolved reservations about data quality (after reviewing the letter, the


attached summary reports, the amount of quality assurance data


submitted to AQS, the quality statistics, and the highest reported


concentrations).

MEANINGFLAG

CERTIFICATION EVALUATION AND CONCURRENCE FLAG MEANINGS







































KENTUCKY DIVISION FOR AIR QUALITY 
PUBLIC NOTICE FOR THE SULFUR DIOXIDE DATA REQUIREMENTS RULE  

2025 ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet (Cabinet) is proposing this annual report for the 
Sulfur Dioxide (SO2) Data Requirements Rule (DRR) for the 2010 1-Hour SO2 National Ambient 
Air Quality Standards (NAAQS). The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
established this rule for air agencies to annually characterize current air quality in areas with 
large sources of SO2 emissions. 

In accordance with 40 CFR 51.102, the Cabinet is making this proposed plan available for public 

inspection and provides the opportunity for public comment.   The proposed plan can be found 

at https://eec.ky.gov/Environmental-Protection/Air/Pages/Public-Notices.aspx. The public 

comment period will be open from October 28, 2025 through December 4, 2025.  Comments 

should be submitted in writing to the contact person by either mail or email. 

The Cabinet will conduct a virtual public hearing on November 21, 2025, at 10:00 a.m. (Eastern 

Time). This hearing will be held to receive comments on the proposed SIP revision. This 

hearing is open to the public and all interested persons will be given the opportunity to 

present testimony. To assure that all comments are accurately recorded, the Division requests 

that oral comments presented at the hearing are also provided in written form, if possible. It 

is not necessary that the hearing be held or attended in order for persons to comment on the 

proposed submittal to EPA. If no request for a public hearing is received by November 14, 

2025, the hearing will be cancelled, and notice of the cancellation will be posted at 

https://eec.ky.gov/Environmental-Protection/Air/Pages/Public-Notices.aspx. Written 

comments should be sent to the contact person and must be received by close of business 

on November 28, 2025, to be considered part of the public record. 

Please note that registration is required to participate in this hearing.  You must either email 

your name and mailing address to emma.moreo@ky.gov or mail this information to Emma 

Moreo, Division for Air Quality, 300 Sower Building, 2nd Floor, Frankfort, KY 40601.  Please put 

“Registration for SO2 DRR Annual Report Hearing” as the subject line, and state in the body of 

the message if you plan to speak during the hearing. 

CONTACT PERSON: Emma Moreo, Environmental Scientist Advisor, Evaluation Section, 
Program Planning & Administrative Branch, Division for Air Quality, 300 Sower 
Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601. Phone: (502) 782-6717; Email: emma.moreo@ky.gov 
 
The Energy and Environment Cabinet does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, 
national origin, sex, age, religion, or disability and provides, upon request, reasonable 
accommodation including auxiliary aids and services necessary to afford an individual with a 
disability an equal opportunity to participate in all services, programs, and activities. 
 
 

https://eec.ky.gov/Environmental-Protection/Air/Pages/Public-Notices.aspx
https://eec.ky.gov/Environmental-Protection/Air/Pages/Public-Notices.aspx
https://eec.ky.gov/Environmental-Protection/Air/Pages/Public-Notices.aspx
mailto:emma.moreo@ky.gov
mailto:emma.moreo@ky.gov
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